City of Tulsa Purchasing Department 175 E. 2nd Street 15th Floor Tulsa, OK. 74103

IFB 23-325 Vibration Monitoring Services Water & Sewer Department Bid Date: August 3, 2023

Senior Buyer: Angie Tune ATune@CityofTulsa.org
Please contact if you have any questions

Delivery:If Your Bid is Accepted, state the number of Days You need to deliver the Supplies and/or to begin providing Services:

You must be able to deliver the Supplies and/or Services as specified in Your Bid. Failure to do so may result in City terminating the Agreement and pursuing collection under any performance bond, as well as seeking any other damages to which it may be entitled in law or in equity.

2. Pricing

	Aces	ot\Match In	10			Π						Π	Pione	ar Industria	.I		
AssetWatch, Inc. Mohawk Water Treatment Plant: 3600 Mohawk Boulevard. Tulsa. OK 74115				Industrial Vibration Consultants, Inc. dba IVC Technologies Mohawk Water Treatment Plant: 3600 Mohawk Boulevard. Tulsa. OK 74115						Pioneer Industrial Mohawk Water Treatment Plant: 3600 Mohawk Boulevard. Tulsa. OK 74115							
iviona	awk water Treatment Plant: 3600 Monawk Boul	Price Per	Total Number			ivion	lawk water Treatment Plant: 3600 Monawk Bot	Price Per	Total Number			ivion	awk water Treatment Plant: 3600 Monawk Bot	Price Per	Total Number		
No.	Discription	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost
1	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00	1	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$30.00	50	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	1	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00
Northside Wastewater Treatment Plant: 5628 North 105th Avenue, Tulsa, OK 74117 Northside Wastewater Treatment Plant: 5628 North 105th Avenue, Tulsa, OK 74117 Northside Wastewater Treatment Plant: 5628 North 105th Avenue, Tulsa, OK 74117												Morti	 hside Wastewater Treatment Plant: 5628 North 105	th Avenue Tule	OK 74117		
NOILI	iside Wastewater Treatment Plant. 3028 North 1030	Price Per	Total Number			NOIL	iside Wastewater Treatment Plant. 3026 North 103	Price Per	Total Number			NOIL	iside wastewater freatment Plant. 3028 North 103	Price Per	Total Number		
No.	Discription	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost
	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conferencel	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00	2	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$30.00	50	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	2	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the ore-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00
south	nside Wastewater Treatment Plant: 5300 South Elwo	Price Per	Sa, OK 74107 Total Number	W		sout	hside Wastewater Treatment Plant: 5300 South Elw	ood Avenue, Tu Price Per	Total Number			south	nside Wastewater Treatment Plant: 5300 South Elw	Price Per	Total Number		
No.	Discription	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost
3	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00	3	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$30.00	50	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	3	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00
Wate	r Distribution: 2317 South Jackson, Tulsa, OK 74107					Wate	er Distribution: 2317 South Jackson, Tulsa, OK 74107	,				Wate	er Distribution: 2317 South Jackson, Tulsa, OK 74107				
No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring	Total Number of Monitoring	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring	Total Number of Monitoring	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring	Total Number of Monitoring	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost
4	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00	4	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$30.00	50	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	4	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00
				•													
No.	well Water Treatment Plant: 180707 East 21st Street Discription	Price Per Monitoring	Total Number of Monitoring	Total Monthly	Total Annual Cost	No.	ewell Water Treatment Plant: 180707 East 21st Stre Discription	Price Per Monitoring	Total Number of Monitoring	Total Monthly	Total Annual	No.	ewell Water Treatment Plant: 180707 East 21st Stree	Price Per Monitoring	Total Number of Monitoring	Total Monthly	Total Annual
5	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	Points 50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00	5	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$30.00	Points 50	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	5	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	Per month \$29.00	Points 50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00
	r Operations & Maintenance: 9319 East 42nd Street,	Tul 04 7444				C	er Operations & Maintenance: 9319 East 42nd Stree	. Tul OV 744	45			C	er Operations & Maintenance: 9319 East 42nd Stree	T! OK 744			
No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost
6	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00	6	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$30.00	50	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	6	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00
Utility Systems: 2601 Highway 167, Catoosa, OK 74015					Utility Systems: 2601 Highway 167, Catoosa, OK 74015					Utility Systems: 2601 Highway 167, Catoosa, OK 74015							
No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost
7	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00	7	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$30.00	50	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	7	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00
Lower Bird Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant: 151 West 36th Street, Catoosa, OK 74015 Lower Bird Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant: 151 West 36th Street, Catoosa, OK 74015																	
No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring	Total Number of Monitoring	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring	Total Number of Monitoring	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring	Total Number of Monitoring	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost
8	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	Points 50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00	8	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$30.00	Points 50	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	8	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	Points 50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00

Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant: 11601 South Garnett, Broken Arrow, OK 74011										Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant: 11601 South Garnett, Broken Arrow, OK 74011							
No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost
9 R	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative Juring the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00	٩	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$30.00	50	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	9	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00
Spavinaw Lake: 401 East Lake Avenue, Spavinaw, OK 74366 Spavinaw Lake: 401 East Lake Avenue, Spavinaw, OK 74366 Spavinaw Lake: 401 East Lake Avenue, Spavinaw Lake: 401 East Lake Avenue, Spavinaw, OK 74366																	
No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Discription	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost
10 F	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00	10	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative	\$30.00	50	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00	10	Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative	\$29.00	50	\$1,450.00	\$17,400.00
	established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)						during the pre-bid conference)						during the pre-bid conference)				
d						Euch	during the pre-bid conference) a Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346						during the pre-bid conference) Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346				
d	during the pre-bid conference)	Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost	Euch No.		Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost			Price Per Monitoring Per month	Total Number of Monitoring Points	Total Monthly Cost	Total Annual Cost
No.	during the pre-bid conference) Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346	Monitoring	of Monitoring			No.	a Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346	Monitoring	of Monitoring		Total Annual	No.	Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346	Monitoring	of Monitoring		
No.	Juring the pre-bid conference) Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346 Discription Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis reporting Service(number of monitoring points stabilished by the City Representative furing the pre-bid conference)	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points 50	Cost	Cost	No.	a Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346 Discription Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points 50	Cost	Total Annual Cost	No.	Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346 Discription Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points 50	Cost	Cost
No. No. Deliver	Juring the pre-bid conference) Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346 Discription Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis reporting Service(number of monitoring points stabilished by the City Representative furing the pre-bid conference)	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points 50	\$1,450.00	Cost	No. 11 Deliv	a Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346 Discription Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points 50	\$1,500.00	Total Annual Cost	No. 11 Delive	Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346 Discription Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference)	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points 50	\$1,450.00 Days	Cost
No. No. Deliver	Juring the pre-bid conference) Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346 Discription Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis reporting Service(number of monitoring points stablished by the City Representative Juring the pre-bid conference) y: EXTENDED COST NOT TO EXCEED: Is must be included or Your Bid will be disqualified)	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points 50	\$1,450.00 Days	Cost	No. 11 Deliv	a Lake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346 Discription Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference) erey: L DITENDED COST NOT TO EXCEED: sts must be included or Your Bid will be disqualified)	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points 50	\$1,500.00 Veeks	Total Annual Cost \$18,000.00	No. 11 Delive	Llake: 47757 US HWY 59, Jay, OK 74346 Discription Monthly Vibration Monitoring Analysis Reporting Service(number of monitoring points established by the City Representative during the pre-bid conference) try: EXTENDED COST NOT TO EXCEED: sts must be included or Your Bid will be disqualified)	Monitoring Per month	of Monitoring Points 50	\$1,450.00 Days	Cost

THE CITY DOES NOT GUARANTEE ANY SPECIFIC QUANTITY OR NUMBER OF PURCHASES, IF ANY, THAT WILL BE MADE DURING THE AGREEMENT TERM.
Annual Price Adjustment. The prices bid for any Supplies and/or Services shall not increase

Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant: 11601 South Garnett, Broken Arrow, OK 74011

ase during the first year of the term of the Agreement. However, if You anticipate that You will not be able to maintain firm prices after the first year of the term, You may request an annual change in price using one of the following methods:

a. The increase is limited to the change	in the Consumer	Price Index from	BLS Table
--	-----------------	------------------	-----------

1* (web link below) from the prior year

b. Or the following fixed percentage:____N/A___

THE CITY DOES NOT GUARANTEE ANY SPECIFIC QUANTITY OR NUMBER OF PURCHASES, IF ANY, THAT WILL BE MADE DURING THE AGREEMENT TERM.

Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant: 11601 South Garnett, Broken Arrow, OK 74011

Annual Price Adjustment. The prices bid for any Supplies and/or Services shall not increase during the first year of the term of the Agreement. However, if You anticipate that You will not be able to maintain firm prices after the first year of the term, You may request an annual change in price using one of the following methods:

- a. The increase is limited to the change in the Consumer Price Index from BLS Table
- 1* (web link below) from the prior year
 b. Or the following fixed percentage: ___0% over 2-5 years_____%.

THE CITY DOES NOT GUARANTEE ANY SPECIFIC QUANTITY OR NUMBER OF PURCHASES, IF ANY, THAT WILL BE MADE DURING THE AGREEMENT TERM.

Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant: 11601 South Garnett, Broken Arrow, OK 74011

Annual Price Adjustment. The prices bid for any Supplies and/or Services shall not increase during the first year of the term of the Agreement. However, if You anticipate that You will not be able to maintain firm prices after the first year of the term, You may request an annual change in price using one of the following methods:

- a. The increase is limited to the change in the Consumer Price Index from BLS Table
- 1* (web link below) from the prior year
- b. Or the following fixed percentage:_____N/A___